
 

 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 29th June, 2023 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Room  
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor W Payne (Chair) 
Councillor Allen 
Councillor Finn 
Councillor Houghton 
Councillor Kenny 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor Wood 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Emily Goodwin 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 Mark Pirnie 
Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE) 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions  

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution. 

 

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting. 

 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
 
Any person or organisation filming, recording or broadcasting
[...]
nlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

DATES OF MEETINGS: MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 

2023 2024 

29 June 8 February 

17 August 4 April  

19 October  

7 December  
 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To elect the Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/24  
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
4   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

6   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 
2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

8   FINANCIAL UPDATE (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

 Report of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board providing the Panel 
with an update on its work to improve the system’s financial position. 
 

9   PROPOSALS TO REDESIGN INPATIENT OLDER PEOPLE MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES (Pages 13 - 46) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel utilises the attached 
appendices, and the discussion with invited attendees, to determine whether the 



 

 

proposals to redesign inpatient Older Persons Mental Health (OPMH) services 
represent a significant development or substantial variation in NHS services and, if so, 
whether the proposals require further scrutiny. 
 

10   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 21 June 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR  
  
 



 

- 19 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 APRIL 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors White, Houghton, Noon, W Payne, Shields and Windle 
 

Apologies: Councillor Guest 
 

  
 

32. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Payne be elected as the Chair for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2022 – 2023 
 
 
 

33. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Guest were noted. 
  
The Panel noted the resignation of Councillor Professor Margetts, and the appointment 
of Councillor Windle in place thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

34. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 9 February 2023 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

35. PROJECT FUSION UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which recommended that the 
Panel considered the appended information relating to Project Fusion, the programme 
of work to create a single new NHS Trust to provide community, mental health and 
learning disability services across Hampshire and Isle of Wight. 
 
Ron Shields, Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust; Isobel Wroe, 
Transformation Director, Integrated Care Board; and Councillor Fielker, Cabinet 
Member for Health, Adults and Leisure were in attendance and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED That Project Fusion would return to the HOSP agenda in 2023/24 to consider the 

final business case.  The report to the Panel would include performance targets and baseline 
data for Southampton and governance arrangements. 
 

36. SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL'S POLICY APPROACH TO FOOD  

The Panel considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 
which provided the Panel with an overview of the Council’s policy approach to food. 
 
Dr Debbie Chase, Director of Public Health; Clare Edgar, Executive Director Wellbeing 
and Housing; Councillor Margetts and Councillor Fielker, Cabinet Member for Health, 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

- 20 - 
 

Adults and Leisure were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED   

1) That information relating to eligibility and the take up of free school meals in 
Southampton would be provided to the Panel. 

2) That, following the reference to the potential for licensing policy to reduce obesity, 
food would be used as a test case for the Council’s recently adopted Health in All 
Policies approach. 

3) That an exercise would be undertaken, akin to the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment, to identify the distance a resident was required to travel to access a 
retail establishment that sold ‘healthy’ food. 

4) That the Cabinet Member would seek to ensure that resources will be in place by 
September 2023 to drive the sustainable food environment agenda forward in 
Southampton. 

 
 

37. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: FINANCIAL UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 29 JUNE 2023 

REPORT OF: HAMPSHIRE & ISLE OF WIGHT INTEGRATED CARE 
BOARD 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Southampton Place Director 

 Name James House 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides a short update on the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated 
Care Board (ICB) and its work to improve the system’s financial position. 

At the request of the Panel’s Chair, we will also be providing a verbal update in the 
meeting in relation to Community Solutions. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel notes the report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To update the Panel on the financial position of the Integrated Care System.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. N/A 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. When our ICB was established in July last year it became the statutory 
organisation responsible for setting the strategic plan for the NHS to deliver its 
part of the health and care strategy, allocating NHS resources and working 
through our places and transformation programmes to ensure the right services 
are delivered to people in our communities. 

4. The ICB sits within our Integrated Care System, in which partners continue to 
work closely together to better join up health and care services to improve the 
health and wellbeing of people in the communities we serve. 

5. Health and care partners across Hampshire and Isle of Wight have a long 
history of working together and with our population. We are determined to 
ensure this continues and is strengthened further to enable people in our 
communities to live healthier, longer lives. 

6. While we can be proud of what we have achieved to date, there is more to do. 
We face some significant challenges including complicated service pathways 
and unacceptable variation of services in some areas and we are not in 
financial balance. We are working hard, with local health and care partners, to 
address these challenges. Page 3

Ag
[...]
 are incredibly grateful for their continued hard work as we work 
to transform services for the benefit of our communities. 
 
 
 

Page 12



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: PROPOSALS TO REDESIGN INPATIENT OLDER 
PERSONS MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

DATE OF DECISION: 29 JUNE 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Resources 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Attached as Appendix 1 is a briefing paper outlining proposals to redesign inpatient 
Older Persons Mental Health (OPMH) services delivered by Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust.  The proposals include repurposing Beaulieu Ward at Western 
Community Hospital in Southampton and delivering organic dementia inpatient care 
services for the Hampshire and Southampton population from Poppy Ward at Gosport 
War Memorial Hospital and Elmwood Ward at Parklands Hospital, Basingstoke. 

The Panel is required to determine whether the proposals constitute a significant 
development or substantial variation in service and if so whether it requires further 
scrutiny. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel utilises the attached appendices, and the discussion 
with invited attendees, to determine whether the proposals to 
redesign inpatient Older Persons Mental Health (OPMH) services 
represent a significant development or substantial variation in NHS 
services and, if so, whether the proposals require further scrutiny.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to determine whether the OPMH proposals represent a 
substantial variation in NHS services. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Attached as Appendix 1 is a proposal from Southern Health NHS Foundation 
Trust in relation to Older Persons Mental Health services.  The proposals 
seek to upgrade and repurpose Beaulieu Ward at Western Community 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



Hospital in Southampton to meet the needs of older people with a functional 
illness, whilst ending admissions for older people with organic dementia.    

4. If the proposals are approved, Southampton residents requiring inpatient 
care from a specialist dementia ward would have to be accommodated at 
either Gosport War Memorial Hospital or Parklands Hospital in Basingstoke. 

5. NHS bodies are required to consult relevant Health Scrutiny Committees on 
any proposals for substantial variations or developments of health services. It 
is the role of the Panel to determine if the proposal represents a substantial 
variation or development. 

6. A substantial variation or development of health services is not defined in 
regulations. Proposals may range from changes that effect a small group of 
people within a small geographical area, to major reconfigurations of 
specialist services involving large numbers of patients across a wide area. 
The key feature is that there is a major change to services experienced by 
patients and future patients. 

7. Attached as Appendix 2 is the framework for assessing substantial change in 
NHS provision agreed by Southampton, Hampshire, Isle of Wight and 
Portsmouth Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  Under the guiding 
principles, the approach adopted recommends that: 

‘Generally, in coming to a view, the key consideration will be the scale of the 
impact of the change on those actually using the service(s) in question.’ 
(Paragraph 26) 

8. Where it is agreed that a set of proposals amount to a substantial change in 
service, the NHS body or relevant health service provider must draw together 
and publish timescales which indicate the proposed date by which it is 
intended that a decision will be made. These times
[...]
riefing paper attached as Appendix 1. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

14. The powers relating to health scrutiny and substantial variations can be found 
in Part 12, s244 of the 2006 Act, and more explicitly in the Local Authority 
(Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2013. 

Other Legal Implications:  

15. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

16. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

17. None 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Briefing Paper - Proposals to redesign inpatient Older Persons Mental Health 
(OPMH) services 

2. Framework for Assessing Substantial Change in NHS provision 

3. Briefing Paper – Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust service 
developments 

Page 15

https://api.cqc.org.uk/public/v1/reports/4e6e70b2-82c9-47a2-8bf1-4873cd2cdfc1?20230421070046
https://api.cqc.org.uk/public/v1/reports/4e6e70b2-82c9-47a2-8bf1-4873cd2cdfc1?20230421070046


Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

Yes 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 16



 
Report for Overview and Scrutiny 
June 2023 
 

 

Proposals to redesign inpatient Older Persons Mental Health (OPMH) 
services 
 

1. Purpose 
 
The purpose of this paper is to outline our proposals in relation to Older Persons Mental Health 
services delivered by 
[...]
tter. 

 
20)  Although each issue will need to be considered on its merits the following 

information will help shape the views of health scrutiny committees 
regarding the proposal: 
1. The case of need and evidence base underpinning the change taking 

account of the health needs of local people and clinical best practice.  
2. The extent to which service users, the public and other key 

stakeholders, including GP commissioners, have contributed to 
developing the proposal. Regard must be given to the involvement of 
‘hard to reach groups’ where this is appropriate, including the need 
for any impact assessment for vulnerable groups. 

3. The improvements to be achieved for service users and the additional 
choice this represents. This will include issues relating to service 
quality, accessibility and equity. 

Page 32



 5 

4. The impact of the proposal on the wider community and other 
services. This may include issues such as economic impact, transport 
issues and regeneration as well as other service providers affected. 

5. The sustainability of the service(s) affected by proposals, and how 
this impacts on the wider NHS body or relevant health service 
provider. 

 
21)  This information will enable health scrutiny committees to come to a view 

about whether the proposal is substantial, and if so, whether the 
proposal is in the interest of the service users affected. 

 
22)  The absence of this information is likely to result in the proposal being 

referred back to the responsible NHS Body or provider of NHS services 
for further action. 

 
23)  If an NHS body or relevant health service provider consider there is a 

risk to the safety or welfare of patients or staff then temporary urgent 
action may be taken without consultation or engagement. In these 
circumstances the health scrutiny committee affected should be advised 
immediately and the reasons for this action provided. Any temporary 
variation to services agreed with the health scrutiny c
[...]
l is asked to note this paper and advise the Trust of any further information required. The 

Trust is willing to present and answer questions on any of these items in more detail, should the 

panel find this helpful.  

 

Page 46



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

DATE OF DECISION: 29 JUNE 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Resources 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP).  It also 
contains a summary of action taken in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the HOSP. 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Panel does not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it will 
be kept on the list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on the 
list until such time as the Panel accepts the recommendation as completed.  
Rejected recommendations will only be removed from
[...]
s supplementary information).  
[Note this map only includes retail outlets within 
the city and the methodology for rating the 
outlets does not take affordability into 
account.]     
 

To build on this, an opportunity to embed 
questions about the food environment in the 
Designated survey on District and Local centres 
is being explored which would offer a more 
nuanced understanding of the local food 
environments in the city. This survey is led by 
the Planning team and will involve site visits to 
all district and local centres in the city.   
 

In addition, we continue to work closely with 
academic colleagues at the University of 
Southampton who have expertise in this area.  

4) That the Cabinet Member seeks to ensure that 
resources are in place by September 2023 to drive 
the sustainable food environment agenda forward in 
Southampton. 

It is intended that work to drive the Sustainable 
Food Place agenda will commence in 
September 2023 led by a Public Health 
Registrar who will be on placement at the 
Council. However, it should be noted that the 
Public Health Registrar is only temporary, and 
no other additional resource has been identified 
for when the Registrar placement ends.   

 

  

                                            
1 Moayyed H, Kelly B, Feng X, et al. Evaluation of a ‘healthiness’ rating system for food outlet types in Australian residential communities. Nutrition & Dietetics 
2017;74(1):29-35. Evaluation of a ‘healthiness’ rating system for food outlet types in Australian residential communities - Moayyed - 2017 - Nutrition &amp; Dietetics - 
Wiley Online Library 
 

P
age 51

https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/abs/10.1111/1747-0080.12286
https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/abs/10.1111/1747-0080.12286


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes

	8 Financial Update
	8 Financial Update
	Appendix 1 - HIOW ICB Chief Executives report.pdf
	Paper ICB23-005 Chief Executive's Report (cover)
	Paper ICB23-005 Chief Executive's Report (report)


	9 Proposals to redesign inpatient Older People Mental Health Services
	9 Proposals to redesign inpatient Older People Mental Health Services
	Appendix 1 -Briefing paper outlining proposals to redesign inpatient OPMH services.pdf

	9 Proposals to redesign inpatient Older People Mental Health Services
	Appendix 2 - HOSP Framework for Assessing substantial variations.doc

	9 Proposals to redesign inpatient Older People Mental Health Services
	Appendix 3 - Southern Health briefing note around service developments.pdf

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix June 2023_Final.docx






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JUNE 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors W Payne (Chair), Allen, Finn, Houghton, Kenny, Noon and 
Wood 
 

  
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Houghton be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 
2023/2024. 
 
 

2. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Allen declared that his wife was employed as a Nurse at Solent Health NHS 
Trust. 
 
Councillor Finn declared that she was employed as a Mental Health Social Worker for 
NHS Professionals at Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and her husband was a 
Trustee of Solent Mental Health Service. 
 
Councillor Kenny declared that she was a Member of Southern Health NHS Foundation 
Trust and her husband was a Governor of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
The Panel noted the declaration of interest and considered that it did not present a 
conflict of interest in the items on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillors Allen, Finn and Kenny would be involved the discussion of 
the items on the agenda. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Panel meeting on 6 April 2023 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 

4. FINANCIAL UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
Board (ICB) which provided the Panel with an update on its work to improve the 
system’s financial position. 
 
Jane Freeland, Southampton Keep Our NHS Public; Rob Kurn, Chief Executive, 
Southampton Voluntary Services; and James House, Managing Director, Southampton 
Place, Hampshire & Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board; were in attendance and, with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

RESOLVED That the ICB undertake timely engagement with stakeholders, including 
the HOSP, as proposals are developed to address the financial constraints facing the 
NHS across Hampshire and the IOW. 
 

 
5. PROPOSALS TO REDESIGN INPATIENT OLDER PEOPLE MENTAL HEALTH 

SERVICES  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which recommended that the 
Panel utilised the attached appendices, and the discussion with invited attendees, to 
determine whether the proposals to redesign inpatient Older Persons Mental Health 
(OMPH) services represented a significant development or substantial variation in NHS 
services and, if so, whether the proposals required further scrutiny. 
 
Councillor Barbour; Jo Hannigan; Ron Shields, Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust; Jenny Erwin, Director of Mental Health and Learning Disabilities 
Transformation and Delivery for Hampshire & Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board; and 
Councillor Fielker, Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the proposals represented a substantial variation in NHS services and 
that the proposals required further scrutiny, therefore: 

1) The list of organisations that had been contacted by Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust about the OPMH proposals would be circulated to the Panel. 

2) The issue would return to the 19 October HOSP agenda for consideration by the 
Panel.  Southern Health were requested to undertake additional engagement 
with stakeholders on the proposals relating to Beaulieu Ward at Western 
Community Hospital, details on engagement to be agreed by the Scrutiny 
Manager and the Associate Director of Communications.  The report to the 19 
October meeting should detail the outcomes of the engagement activity and 
clarify the actions to be taken to mitigate the impact of the proposals. 

 
 

6. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

 
 

17 August 2023 
 


